
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY SERVICES 

COMMITTEE 
Councillors Wren (Chair), Swann (Vice-Chair), Allen, Bilton, 
G.Black, Caulcott, S.Farr, Lee, North, O'Driscoll, Pinard and 
Shiner 
 
Substitute Councillors: Hammond, Montgomery, Moore and 
Robinson 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 2 November 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
  
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
  
(i)            any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
(ii)           other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 

in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 

   
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2022  (Pages 3 - 8) 

To confirm as a correct record. 
 
  

4. To deal with any questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

5. Food Hygiene Rating Scores – Proposals for Introduction of a Fee for Re-Inspection  
(Pages 9 - 20) 

 
  
6. Quarter 2 2022/23 Budget Monitoring - Community Services Committee  (Pages 21 - 

30) 
 
  
7. Any urgent business   

To consider any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency – Local Government Act 1972, Section 100B(4)(b). 
 
  

8. To consider passing the following resolution to exclude the press and public   
 

That members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 9 
under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) on the grounds 
that:  
  

i)              it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and  
  

ii)             for the items the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 
  

9. Contract Discussion  (To Follow) 
 

 



 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 18th October 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Wren (Chair), Swann (Vice-Chair), Bilton, G.Black, Caulcott, S.Farr, 
Lee, North, O'Driscoll, Pinard, Shiner and Moore (Substitute) (In place of Allen) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors C.Farr, Sayer and N.White 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Allen 
 

143. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH JUNE 2022  
 
These minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

144. QUESTION SUBMITTED UNDER STANDING ORDER 30  
 
The Executive Head of Communities responded to a question from Councillor O’Driscoll, de
[...]
w 
transparency, similar to the rental grant subsidy policy which was agreed at the Strategy and 
Resources Committee in January 2022, be introduced.” Upon being put to the vote, this motion 
was carried.  
  
             R E S O L V E D – that: 
  

A.         the current levels of funding allocations for 2022/23 be noted; 
  
B.         the level of future funding be reviewed as part of the budget setting process for 

2023/24; 
  

C.         authority be delegated to the Executive Head of Communities, in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, to establish a Member/Officer 
panel to consider the management and administration of the Committee's 
community grants budget; and  

  
D.        a scoring matrix for future grants to assess suitability of the grants and allow 

transparency, similar to the rental grant subsidy policy which was agreed at the 
Strategy and Resources Committee in January 2022, be introduced. 

  
 

146. REVIEW OF THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) MAXIMUM TABLE 
OF FARES  
 
The local taxi trade representative group had requested an increase in the maximum table of 
fares for Hackney Carriages licensed by the Council to operate from ranks within the District. 
This request was in light of increasing fuel prices and the cost of living in general.  
  
The report before the Committee set out both the current and proposed fare tables. Members 
were informed that Hackney Carriage drivers licensed by the Council had been consulted and 
96% were in favour of the proposed fees. The last revision of the maximum far had been in 
2018.  
  
Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 required taxi licensing 
authorities to give public notice of proposed variations to the table of maximum Hackney 
Carriage fares.  
  
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that: 
 

      The Council did not set a maximum number of taxis that were licenced. However, there 
were rigorous tests applicants had to undertaken prior to a licence being issued. 

 
      Discussions between officers had taken place about moving licensing functions, currently 

the responsibility of the Committee, to the Licensing Committee. A report would be 
presented at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

 R E S O L V E D – that 
  

A.     the proposed variation to the Hackney Carriage table of maximum fares, as put 
forward by the taxi trade representative group as set out in section 3 of the report, 
be approved in principle;  

  
B.   arising from A above, the variation be advertised in the local press allowing 14 days 

for comments to be submitted to the Council; and 
  
C.   subject to no objections being received during the consultation period, the  
       variation will come into effect on 11th November 2022. 

  
In accordance with Standing Order 25(3), Councillor O’Driscoll wished it recorded that he 
abstained from voting on the resolutions. 
 

147. QUARTER 1 2022/23 BUDGET MONITORING - COMMUNITY 
SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 
A budget monitoring report for the first quarter of the current financial year (i.e. to 30th June 
2022) was presented. This concerned expenditure against the Committee’s 2022/23 revenue 
(£4,051k) and capital (£672k) budgets. Officers explained the budget monitoring position would 
be reported to the four policy committees on a quarterly basis.  
  
As far as revenue was concerned, the key headline was a projected £200k overspend on the 
waste management contract due to the impact of inflation. It was explained that when the 
budget was set, inflation was estimated at c.4% but was now approaching 10%. The projected 
overspend contributed to a total Council overspend forecast of £573k. Strategy and Resources 
Committee had agreed to mitigations and contingencies that would cover the project 
overspend. It would, however, remain important and necessary for the Committee to consider 
mitigations within its remit. 
  
The savings target for the Committee budget was £177k. £157k was considered to be 
achievable, with £20k in relation to the mechanical sweep considered to be at risk. Officers 
were working to realise this saving. 
  
At this stage, the capital programme (c.22% of which had been spent at Q1) was considered to 
be deliverable.  
  
There were two revenue risks relating to the waste contract and the trees programme budget. 
  
In response to comments from Members, it was confirmed that: 
 
      There was no external grant funding available for tree works, but the Council would be 

considering applications for funding for a woodland management plan. The budget 
pressure for dealing with ash dieback had been identified for the 2023/24 budget. 

 
     There was the potential to release provisions set aside as corporate contingencies to 

mitigate against the projected £200k waste contract overspend. However, mitigations 
based on in year spending was preferable and officers were negotiating with the waste 
contractor. Inflationary pressures were being factored into the 2023/24 budget. 

  
            R E S O L V E D – that the Committee’s forecast revenue and capital budget positions 

as at quarter 1 / M3 (June) 2022 be noted. 

Page 5



 

 
 

    
148. COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE – FUTURE TANDRIDGE 

PROGRAMME UPDATE - SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
As part of the Future Tandridge Programme (‘FTP’), each service had undergone a  
review process to consider opportunities for improvements, different delivery models and 
savings needed to address the Council’s significant budget gap in 2023/24.  
  
A report was considered regarding progress to date for the services within the scope of the 
Community Services Committee. Waste collection and Operational Services (including 
‘Locality’) had been the subject of a single consolidated review, an outline business case for 
which was presented.  
  
The recommendations from the service reviews were to initiate an internal improvement 
programme and to unde
[...]
ion as was seen at Blindley Heath is not common and we do not 
consider that the current enforcement contract needs to change so we would not want to fund 
additional wardens. For future events where sufficient Notice is available, we will seek to 
recover any charges for additional services required. 

Page 8



Food Hygiene Rating Scores - Proposals for Re-
Inspection 
 

Community Services Committee Thursday, 10 
November 2022 
 

Report of:  Executive Head of Communities 

 

Purpose:  For decision 

 

Publication status: Unrestricted  

 

Wards affected:  All 

 

Executive summary:  

The Food Standards Agency (FSA) has overall responsibility for the official 
control of food law enforcement in England. The FSA runs the Food Hygiene 
Rating Scheme (FHRS) in England, Wales and Northern Ireland. 

The FHRS is also widely known as ‘Scores on the Doors’ referring to the stickers 
depicting the rating awarded further to a food hygiene inspection being 
displayed on the door or window of the food business concerned.    

In partnership with the FSA, Environmental Health & Licensing participates in the 
delivery of the national FHRS. Businesses are rated between 0 (urgent 
improvement necessary) and 5 (Very Good). 

A trial of charging for requested FHRS re-inspections received from food 
business operators with a view to achieving a better rating than that awarded at 
their food business’s priority-based programmed inspection was undertaken by 
the FSA with some local authorities in England in 2016/17. As a result and 
having sought legal advice, the FSA confirmed a change in policy allowing use of 
existing powers in the Localism Act 2011 by local authorities in England to 
introduce fees on a cost recovery basis for FHRS re-inspections. 

The purpose of this report is to outline a new charging system, which can be 
implemented to enable a fee to be levied following receipt of a request from a 
food business operator for a re-inspection with a view to achieving an improved 
rating under the FHRS, albeit that this is not guaranteed as the rating may 
remain the same or be lower based on the standards of food hygiene observed 
by the inspecting officer at the time.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



The recommendation seeks approval of the proposed introduction of a flat fee 
charge of £246 for re-inspection visits, as detailed in 2.0 entitled ‘Fee 
Calculation’ below. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council/ 
Supporting economic recovery in Tandridge 

 

Contact officer David Hine Strategic Partnership Manager 

dhine@tandridge.gov.uk – 01306 879226 

Trish O’Callaghan Commercial Team Leader 

tocallaghan@tandridge.gov.uk – 01306 879229 

                                 

Recommendation to Committee: 

A. Agree to introduce a charge for requested food hygiene rating re-
inspections under the FHRS on a cost recovery basis. 

Tandridge District Council’s constitution delegates power to the 
Community Services Committee to be responsible for formulating and 
reviewing the Council’s policies in respect of environmental health, which 
includes food safety.   

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Committee agrees Option A that the Council 
adopts the fee for requested FHRS re-inspections by food business operators. 
This option ensures that any food business operator requesting a re-inspection 
is charged the appropriate fee that recovers the cost incurred by the Council. 

A commitment to investigate and ultimately (where recommended) to prepare 
this report for the Committee’s consideration in order to introduce this charge 
was set down in the Food Work Plan 2022-2023 at Appendix B to the 
Environmental Health & Licensing Food Service Plan 2022-2023, agreed at the 
meeting of the Joint Partnership Board on 24th March 2022. 

The revenue income generated by the new fees will support the service in 
achieving its budge
[...]
nspection to consider the request for a re-visit and to 
arrange such a re-visit, which is known as the “standstill” period. 

1.9 It is in the commercial interests of a food business to have a good rating, 
so there is an incentive for food businesses to want to improve hygiene 
following a poor inspection and request a rescore visit. However, rescore 
visits create an additional capacity demand and therefore have a 
financial cost implication for a local authority food enforcement service. 
This is not a service that the local authority has a statutory duty to 
provide, but the function is necessary in order to comply with the FSA 
Brand Standard. Currently there is no charge levied by the 
Environmental Health and Licensing service when these additional 
rescore visits are undertaken. Whilst a business in England can still 
choose, whether they wish to display a rating sticker under the current 
voluntary scheme, it is worth emphasising that all ratings are already 
published by the FSA on their ratings website, so consumers can easily 
view all the ratings throughout the UK via a PC, tablet or on a 
smartphone. 

1.10 Following a trial of charging for requested FHRS re-rating inspections 
with some local authorities in England using existing powers in the 
Localism Act 2011, the Food Standards Agency confirmed a change in 
policy allowing use of these powers by local authorities in England to 
introduce fees on a cost recovery basis only for re-rating inspections. 

1.11 The FSA subsequently re-issued its guidance (the Brand Standard) for 
the FHRS in March 2017 and wrote to all local authorities to advise them 
that the legal advice received by the FSA indicated that powers available 
to local authorities in England under the Localism Act 2011 allow for the 
recovery of costs of re-inspection made at the request of the food 
business operator to reassess the food hygiene rating where there is no 
statutory requirement to provide that re-inspection. The decision as to 
whether to use these powers and set a charge for the provision of such a 

Page 12



re-inspection service in line with their costs was left for each local 
authority to decide. 

 

1.12 The proposed fee will only apply to re-rating inspections and not if the 
food enforcement service decides to conduct an official control revisit, for 
example to check on essential work / improvements required as a result 
of the original programmed inspection. Consequently cost recovery from 
businesses would occur only where they request a re-rating inspection. 

1.13 The introduction of charging for the revisit inspections will mean that 
businesses can request a re-inspection at any time and there will no 
longer be a three-month “standstill” period during which they may not 
request such an inspection. The business can request any number of re-
inspections however, for each request for a re-inspection, the Council 
would be able to charge the agreed fee. If the Committee is minded to 
agree the recommendation in this report, the fee would be sought in 
advance of any re-inspection work. 

 

2.0 Fee Calculation 
2.1 The fee proposed in this report of £246 for charging for requested re-

inspections is based on the calculation as to the cost of the time typically 
spent by officers in carrying out food safety inspections and related follow-
up activities, including post-inspection correspondence and support 
provided to food businesses and associated updating of the service’s food 
premises database. As this is a new process for Environmental Health & 
Licensing, this calculation is based on our current experience and 
knowledge of other similar processes. Therefore, it may transpire that the 
time apportioned for the activities concerned has been under or 
overestimated and this will be taken into consideration when the fees are 
reviewed. 

2.2 If the fees are introduced, the actual time taken to perform the re-rating 
inspection and any associated administration ti
[...]
 Budget Monitoring - 
Community Services Committee 
 

Community Services Committee Tuesday, 10 
November 2022 
 

Report of:  Mark Hak-Sanders - Chief Finance Officer (Section 151) 

 

Purpose: To note the 2022/23 Quarter 2 / Month 6 (September) 
financial position of the Committee. 

 

Publication status: Unrestricted 

 

Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  
This report presents the 2022/23 Quarter 2 / Month 6 (September) financial 
position of both Revenue and Capital for the Committee. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priorities of:  

Building a better Council. 

 

Contact officer Mark Hak-Sanders Chief Finance Officer (S151) 

mhaksanders@tandridge.gov.uk  

 

 

Recommendation to Committee: 
That the Committee’s forecast Revenue and Capital budgets positions as at 
Quarter 2 / M6 (September) 2022 be noted. 

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 
The Council has a duty to ensure that its expenditure does not exceed resources 
available. The medium-term financial outlook remains uncertain, particularly in 
respect of Government funding, and so the Council must continue to take steps 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



towards growing its financial resilience, including building reserves to a 
sustainable level.  

It is essential, as a matter of prudence that the financial position continues to be 
closely monitored. In particular, Members must satisfy themselves that sufficient 
mechanisms are in place to ensure both that savings are delivered, and that any 
new expenditure is contained within the available resources. 

Finance have committed to bringing quarterly financial monitoring updates to 
each committee to ensure that all members are aware of the financial position of 
the services within their remit, as context for decisions needed to mitigate any 
variance to budget and as background to the emerging budget for 2023/24. 

The consolidated position will be reported to Strategy & Resources Committee on 
the 1st  December 2022.  

_________________________________________________________ 

Introduction and background 
1 The 2022/23 Community Services Revenue budget was approved at 

£4,051k on 17th March 2022, including the distribution of staffing 
increments and vacancy factor (known as the Tranche 2 budget).  
 

2 The 2022/23 Community Services Capital Budget was approved at £672k 
by Council on 10th February 2022 having been considered by Community 
Services Committee on the 18th March 2022.  
 

3 This was increased to £1,839k by carry-forwards from 2021/22 approved 
by S&R committee on 30th June 2022. 

 
Summary 
4 At Month 6 a full-year overspend of £324k is forecast.  This is a £124k 

increase from the Q1 position last formally reported to committee, but a 
£9k improvement from the Month 5 position. Despite the increase in 
Community Services, the overall position for the Council has improved from 
Q1.  The consolidated picture will be reported to Strategy & Resources 
Committee on 1st December. 
 

5 The key headline at M6 is a forecast revenue overspend of £238k in Waste 
Management.  This relates to the projected impact of inflation on the 
contract, which is dependent upon national factors and is in the process of 
being finalised. The forecast has increased by £38k from Q1 to reflect latest 
expectations 
 
 

6 The increased impact of inflation was anticipated in the 2021/22 financial 
outturn report to Strategy and Resources Committee on the 30th June 2022 
along with other budgetary risks, and amounts were set aside as a 
corporate contingency to mitigate the risk. 
 

Page 22



7 Currently the full contingency is being held back as it is possible that the 
committee forecast will improve and the full contingency may not be 
necessary. Release of the contingency will be considered later in the year 
by Strategy and Resources Committee, once the committee’s revenue 
forecast becomes clearer. 
 

8 In addition to the variance in Waste, shortfalls in expected income of £108k 
make up the majority of the remaining variance, particularly: 
 

a. £44k in car parking income against budget 
b. £49k in cesspool emptying income 
c. £15k in parks and open spaces income 

 
9 The other variances are detailed in Appendix A. 

 
10 A small amount (£20k) of savings in Ops and Localities is currently flagged 

as amber, relating to a reduction in the number of mechanical sweepers. 
Whilst the number of active sweepers will be reduced, the service is 
awaiting quotes for a scheduled replacement, likely to be next financial 
year. It is expected that the majority of the saving can be delivered.  
 

11 At present it is assumed that the full Capital Budget is deliverable.  Spend 
at Q2 represents c.25% of budget. The capital schemes are being line by 
line reviewed for deliverability.   

 
Key implications 
 
Comments of the Chief Finance Officer 
The Section 151 Officer confirms the financial information presented in this 
report has been based on reasonable working assumptions taking into account 
all material, financial and business issues and risks.  The key financial 
implications at this stage are captured in the body of the report. 

 

Comments of the Head of Legal Services 
It is essential, as a matter of prudence, that the financial position of services 
continues to be closely monitored. In particular, Members must satisfy 
themselves that sufficient mechanisms are in place to ensure both that savings 
are delivered and that new expenditure is contained within the available 
resources. Accordingly, any proposals put forward must identify the realistic 
measures and mechanisms to produce those savings. 
 
Under S28 of the Local Government Act 2003, a local authority must review 
its budget calculations from time to time during the financial year and take 
appropriate action if there is any deterioration in its budget. This report 
satisfies this statutory requirement. 
 

Page 23



Equality 
There are
[...]
to potential contract indexation and labour costs inflation.  This is deemed to be ongoing but mitigations 
are being explored within the Committee. £238k additional Biffa costs, £11k less Income as demand for Bulky Waste Collections has 
slowed, (£4k) increased price/tonne additional income from clothes and textiles collections, (£7k) less expenses for recycling palm 
banks collections and (£1k) less diesel costs (Change from Q1: £37k increase).

• £49k Cesspool Services : £57k reduced income and £8k less costs for Cesspool emptying continues on from last financial year. High 
value commercial clients were lost to aggressive undercutting by other providers (Change from Q1: £49k increase).

• £15k Operational Service : multitude of offsetting variances, notably increases in cemetery fees (£8k) with the sale of the reclaimed 
area for double plots. Note, once they are all sold this revenue will return to the normal rate. Additional £10k costs incurred to ensure 
the Depot is O licence compliant, due to loss of staff we have taken out a 1 year contract (Change from Q1: £15k increase).

• £15k Parks and Open space: reduced revenue (continued from last financial year). (Change: £15k increase from Q1)
• (£6k)  Streets & Public Conveniences: budget not required for business rates as now exempt. (Change from Q1:£6k decrease).

P
age 27



Savings Tracker - Community Services

• The Community Services Committee budget includes a savings target of £177k.

• Of this:

£78.5k is currently deemed to be achieved
£78.5k is deemed to be achievable
£20k is deemed to be at risk

• The £20k amber element relates to savings in Operations and Localities. This relates to a reduction in the number of 
mechanical sweepers. Whilst the number of active sweepers will be reduced, the service is awaiting quotes for a scheduled 
replacement, likely to be next financial year. It is expected that the majority of the saving can be delivered.Detail of the 
savings plan for this committee is set out below:

P
age 28



Capital Budget - Community Services

• The Capital Budget was approved by Full Council on 2nd February 2022 at £672k.

• This was supplemented by £1,167k of carry forwards from 2021/22 as part of the outturn report to S&R on 30th June 2022

• The total budget for 2022/23 is therefore £1,839k

• The schemes are being line by line reviewed for deliverability 

• Spend across the Committee’s schemes is c.£0.5m (25%) at Q2

P
age 29



Revenue Risks – Community Services
Outline of Risk Mitigation

Range
Max - Min 

£k

Likely Financial 
Risk
£k

Inflationary impact on waste contract may vary from amount indicated in 
forecast depending on final calculation of inflationary pressures.  An 
indicative value of £238k has been included in the forecast.

Regular meetings continue to discuss progression of the 
new contract and will review issues as they arise £100k-£300k

Trees Programme Budget may not be enough for 2022/23. Budget 
provided last year was not used as work has to be co-ordinated with 
Network Rail with associated restrictions on access and cost. Work still 
has to be completed - last years estimated cost £45k. There has also 
been a requset from the Interim Head of Services to increase the 
current Budget 2022/23 from £131k to £200k, to allow the Tree Officer 
to complete H&S work in this financial year. 

Programme of works being established to ensure 
programme is kept to within Budget. However TDC has a 
high density of trees which have ash dieback and 
processionary moth issue. Lack of adequate tree 
management has put more stress on what work must be 
completed. Also looking at accessing outside funding to 
help with tree management

£59k £59k

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2022
	5 Food Hygiene Rating Scores – Proposals for Introduction of a Fee for Re-Inspection
	Appendix A - Re-Rating Inspection – Fee Schedule
	Appendix B - Surrey Authorities’ Charges for Re-Rating Inspections

	6 Quarter 2 2022/2

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 10 November 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Wren (Chair), Swann (Vice-Chair), Bilton, G.Black, Caulcott, S.Farr, 
Lee, North, O'Driscoll, Pinard and Moore (Substitute) (In place of Allen) 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Shiner 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Allen 
 

155. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18TH OCTOBER 2022  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

156. FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCORES – PROPOSALS FOR 
INTRODUCTION OF A FEE FOR RE-INSPECTION  
 
The Committee received a report recommending the introduction of a charge for requested 
Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) re-inspections. The Council did not charge for requests 
for re-inspections, however the Food Standards Agency (FSA) had confirmed that, under the 
Localism Act 2011, local authorities in England were able to introduce fees on a cost recovery 
basis for re-inspections. The report sought approval of the introduction of a flat rate £246 fee for 
re-inspections. The fee had been calculated as the cost of time typically spent by officers in 
carrying out food safety inspections, including travel, and related follow up activities The fee 
was considered representative of the actual costs of conducting an inspection. The revenue 
income generated would support the service in achieving its budgetary requirements. 
  
During the debate, Members raised several questions. In providing answers, Officers confirmed 
that: 
  

     It was anticipated there would be approximately 6 requests per year. Requests were 
more likely to come from larger organisations. 
  

     Environmental Health and Licensing worked hard to ensure that organisations were not 
showing expired stickers, and if there was mis-representation from food business 
operators, this was reported to Trading Standards at Surrey County Council. 
  

     There was an appeals process but it was very rare for an operator to appeal. It was not 
thought that the introduction of a charge for re-inspections would increase the number of 
appeals. 
  

It was confirmed that the first inspection and automatic re-inspections necessary due to a poor 
score, within 6 months of the first inspection, were free to operators. It was noted that 
Environmental Health were up to date on inspections post-Covid. 
  
R E S O L V E D to agree the introduction of a charge for requested food hygiene rating re-
inspections under the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme on a cost recovery basis. 
 



2 

 
 

157. QUARTER 2 2022/23 BUDGET MONITORING - COMMUNITY 
SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 
A budget monitoring report for the second Quarter of the financial year was presented. This 
concerned the expenditure against the Committee’s 2022/23 revenue (£4,051k) and capital 
(£672k) budgets. 
  
The projected full-year overspend was £324k. This was a £124k increase from the Quarter 1 
position, but a £9k improvement from the Month 5 position. However, the overall position for the 
Council had improved since Quarter 1. 
  
The key headlines were: 
  

      A forecast revenue overspend of £238k in Waste Management, related to the projected 
impact of inflation. This forecast had increased by £38k from Quarter 1. 
  

      A shortfall in expected income in relation to car parking income against budget (£44k), 
cesspool emptying income (£49k) and parks and open spaces income (£15k). 
  

Appendix A to the report contained information about the revenue budget, the savings plans, 
the capital position and the revenue risks. It was noted that there were no changes to the 
savings tracker in Quarter 2 and it was expected that the majority of the £20k saving in relation 
to a reduction in the number of mechanical sweepers would be delivered. In terms of the capital 
budget, there was no variance forecast, and spend at Quarter 2 was £0.5m (25%). The revenue 
risks remained the same as Quarter 1, with a slight increase in the trees programming budget 
due to re-programming. 
  
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that: 
  

     The capital underspend on children’s playground equipment was due to a review as part 
of the Future Tandridge Programme. Work was underway to ensure the equipment 
provided would fit with the needs of the community. It was confirmed that Parish 
Councils would be consulted as part of this process. 
  

     Work was about to begin on the Grange Meadow access, and the end of year variance 
was expected to be nil. 
  

      There was one mechanical sweeper off the road for repairs. The other sweeper 
continued to be operational. 
  

     The overspend on Waste Management was as a result of inflation, and not other 
matters disguised by the inflationary impact. It was agreed that Officers would provide 
Members of the Committee more specific figures. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the Committee’s forecast Revenue and Capital budget positions as at 
Quarter 2/Month 6 (September) 2022 be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 
 

158. TO CONSIDER PASSING THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION TO 
EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
R E S O L V E D – to consider agenda item 9 following the exclusion of the press and public in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) on the 
grounds that: 
  

i)            the item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act; and 
  

ii)           the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
159. CONTRACT DISCUSSION  

 
The Committee considered the exempt report. Councillor Wren, seconded by Councillor 
Swann, proposed an amendment to recommendation A. Upon being put to the vote, this motion 
was carried.  
  
R E S O L V E D – that amended recommendation A and recommendations B and C in the 
report be approved. 

 
Rising 8.46 pm  
 
 


